



BRB No. 24-0458
Case No. 2024-LDA-00311
OWCP No. LS-01401494

RYAN CARBALLO

Claimant-Respondent

v.

PROCK MARINE COMPANY

and

AMERICAN LONGSHORE MUTUAL
ASSOCIATION, LTD. c/o THE
AMERICAN EQUITY UNDERWRITERS,
INCORPORATED (AEU)

Employer/Carrier-
Petitioners

NOT-PUBLISHED

DATE ISSUED: 06/18/2026

ORDER

On September 10, 2024, Employer and its Carrier (Employer) timely appealed Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jonathan C. Calianos's Order Granting Claimant's Motion to Dismiss and Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (2024-LHC-00311) rendered in a case arising under the Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§901-950 (Act). 33 U.S.C. §921. On June 12, 2026, Employer filed an "Unopposed Motion for Remand." 20 C.F.R. §802.219(a). Employer's motion indicates the parties have reached a settlement pursuant to Section 8(i) of the Act, 33 U.S.C. §908(i), and requests the Benefits Review Board dismiss the appeal and remand the case to the Office of Administrative Law Judges (OALJ) for approval of their settlement application. Employer states Claimant consents to the motion.

We grant Employer's motion and dismiss its appeal, BRB No. 24-0458, without prejudice. We remand the case to the ALJ for proceedings related to the Section 8(i) settlement. 33 U.S.C. §908(i); 20 C.F.R. §§702.241-702.243. If the

ALJ does not approve the settlement, and Employer wishes for review of the merits of the issues raised in BRB No. 24-0458, the Board will reinstate the appeal upon its request. 33 U.S.C. §921(b)(4); 20 C.F.R. §802.405(a).

SO ORDERED.

DANIEL T. GRESH, Chief
Administrative Appeals Judge

JONATHAN ROLFE
Administrative Appeals Judge

GLENN E. ULMER
Administrative Appeals Judge